as per Clause 1.1 of Part C, on the death of the Life Insured in accordance to terms and conditions of the 
Policy and will be higher of the following: 

a) 11 (Eleven) times the sum of Annualised Premium plus Underwriting Extra Premium, if any; or  

b) 105% (One Hundred Five percent) of sum of Total Premiums Paid plus Underwriting Extra Premium 
plus loadings for modal premiums received till the date of death of the Life Insured;  

44. “Sum Assured on Maturity” means an absolute amount of benefit which is guaranteed to become

[...]

Term, We will pay Reduced Paid Up Sum Assured on Death. In case the option of accrual of Survival 
Benefits has been chosen by You, accrued Survival Benefit, if any and if not already paid, shall be paid 
additionally. However, the minimum death benefit shall be at least 105% (One Hundred Five percent) of 
sum of Total Premiums Paid plus Underwriting Extra Premium plus loadings for modal premiums 
received till the date of death of the Life Insured. 

2.2. Reduced Paid Up Sum Assured on Maturity: If the Life Insured is alive on the Maturity Date, We will pay